

**UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE NORTHERN DISTRICT OF ILLINOIS
EASTERN DIVISION**

DR. JENNY H. CONVISER and)	
ASCEND CONSULTATION IN)	
HEALTH CARE, LLC,)	Case No. 1:20-cv-03094
)	
Plaintiffs,)	
v.)	Hon. Franklin U. Valderrama
)	
DEPAUL UNIVERSITY,)	
)	
Defendant.)	

**PLAINTIFFS' MEMORANDUM IN OPPOSITION TO DEFENDANT'S
MOTION TO DISMISS THE SECOND AMENDED COMPLAINT**

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES ii

INTRODUCTION 1

FACTUAL BACKGROUND..... 1

LEGAL STANDARD..... 3

ARGUMENT 4

I. The Complaint States a Claim for Title IX Retaliation 4

 A. Plaintiffs Allege the Elements of a Title IX Retaliation Claim..... 4

 1. Plaintiffs Allege They Engaged in Protected Activity 4

 2. Plaintiffs Allege the University Took Materially Adverse Action
 Against Them 5

 3. Plaintiffs Allege But-For Causation Between the Protected Activity
 and Adverse Actions 6

 B. Plaintiffs Can Assert a Title IX Claim 10

 1. Title IX Protects All “Person[s]” Who Can State a Claim..... 10

 2. The University Is Wrong About Title IX’s Reach 13

 i. DePaul’s Anti-Textualist Approach Is Untenable 13

 ii. DePaul Tries to Rewrite Title IX 15

 iii. Title IX’s Legislative History Supports a Broad Interpretation..... 17

 iv. DePaul’s Other Extra-Textual Arguments Fall Flat 20

 3. Even by the University’s Interpretation, Plaintiffs Have a Cause
 of Action..... 22

II. The Complaint States a Claim for Breach of Contract and the Covenant of
 Good Faith and Fair Dealing 23

III. The Complaint States a Claim for Indemnification of First-Party Claims 25

CONCLUSION..... 25

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
Cases	
<i>Allied Waste Transp., Inc. v. Bellemead Dev. Corp.</i> , No. 13 C 01029, 2014 WL 4414510 (N.D. Ill. Sept. 8, 2014).....	25
<i>Arora v. Daniels</i> , No. 3:17-cv-134, 2018 WL 1597705 (W.D.N.C. Apr. 2, 2018).....	21
<i>Ashcroft v. Iqbal</i> , 556 U.S. 662 (2009).....	4
<i>Avila v. CitiMortgage, Inc.</i> , 801 F.3d 777 (7th Cir. 2015)	24
<i>Bennett v. Spear</i> , 520 U.S. 154 (1997).....	14, 15
<i>Bostock v. Clayton Cty.</i> , 140 S. Ct. 1731 (2020).....	13, 17
<i>Brown v. Illinois Dep’t of Human Servs.</i> , No. 17-2509, 2017 WL 3887962 (7th Cir. Sept. 1, 2017)	22
<i>Brown v. Illinois Dep’t of Human Servs.</i> , 717 F. App’x 623 (7th Cir. 2018)	22
<i>Burlington N. & Santa Fe Ry. Co. v. White</i> , 548 U.S. 53 (2006).....	6
<i>Burnett v. LFW Inc.</i> , 472 F.3d 471 (7th Cir. 2006)	6
<i>Burton v. Bd. of Regents of Univ. of Wis. Sys.</i> , 851 F.3d 690 (7th Cir. 2017)	4
<i>Burwell v. Hobby Lobby Stores, Inc.</i> , 573 U.S. 682 (2014).....	14
<i>Cannon v. Univ. of Chicago</i> , 441 U.S. 677 (1979).....	20
<i>Carlson v. CSX Transp., Inc.</i> , 758 F.3d 819 (7th Cir. 2014)	7, 8, 9

Carnell Const. Corp. v. Danville Redevelopment & Hous. Auth.,
745 F.3d 703 (4th Cir. 2014)14

Collins v. State of Ill.,
830 F.2d 692 (7th Cir. 1987)6

Condiff v. Hart Cty. Sch. Dist.,
770 F. Supp. 2d 876 (W.D. Ky. 2011).....5

Consol. Rail Corp. v. Darrone,
465 U.S. 624 (1984).....14

Crawford v. George & Lynch, Inc.,
No. 10-949-GMS-SRF, 2012 WL 2674546 (D. Del. July 5, 2012).....5

Culver v. Gorman & Co.,
416 F.3d 540 (7th Cir. 2005)8

Doe v. Brown Univ.,
270 F. Supp. 3d 560 (D.R.I. 2017), *aff'd on other grounds*, 896 F.3d 127 (1st
Cir. 2018).....21

Doe v. Brown Univ.,
896 F.3d 127 (1st Cir. 2018).....11, 22

Doe v. Mercy Catholic Med. Ctr.,
850 F.3d 545 (3d Cir. 2017).....17

Doe v. Univ. of Kentucky,
971 F.3d 553 (6th Cir. 2020)23

Douglass v. Garden City Comm. Coll.,
No. CV 20-2076-KHV, 2021 WL 2352430 (D. Kan. June 9, 2021).....11, 23

Elwell v. Oklahoma ex rel. Bd. of Regents of Univ. of Oklahoma,
693 F.3d 1303 (10th Cir. 2012)11, 14

Flynn v. Distinctive Homecare, Inc.,
812 F.3d 422 (5th Cir. 2016)14

Fox v. Pittsburg State Univ.,
257 F. Supp. 3d 1112 (D. Kan. 2017).....12, 17, 18, 21

Franklin v. Gwinnett Cty. Pub. Schs.,
503 U.S. 60 (1992).....18

Hauff v. State Univ. of New York,
425 F. Supp. 3d 116 (E.D.N.Y. 2019)17

Hefferman v. Illinois Cmty. Coll. Dist. No. 508,
 No. 00 C 0794, 2000 WL 631309 (N.D. Ill. May 16, 2000)14

Holmes v. Hous. Auth. of Joliet,
 No. 14 C 3132, 2015 WL 1826676 (N.D. Ill. Apr. 20, 2015).....8

Horner v. Kentucky High Sch. Athletic Ass’n,
 43 F.3d 265 (6th Cir. 1994)17, 18

Howard v. Inland SBA Mgmt. Corp.,
 32 F. Supp. 3d 941 (N.D. Ill. 2014)6

Islesboro Sch. Comm. v. Califano,
 593 F.2d 424 (1st Cir. 1979).....16

Jackson v. Birmingham Bd. of Educ.,
 544 U.S. 167 (2005)..... *passim*

Johnson v. McDonald,
 No. 15-CV-11092, 2020 WL 374679 (N.D. Ill. Jan. 23, 2020).....8

Joll v. Valparaiso Cmty. Schs.,
 953 F.3d 923 (7th Cir. 2020)8

Killingsworth v. HSBC Bank Nevada, N.A.,
 507 F.3d 614 (7th Cir. 2007)4, 10

Kucharik v. Garden City Comm. Coll.,
 No. CV 20-2190-KHV, 2021 WL 1840067 (D. Kan. May 7, 2021)11

LaSalle Bank Nat’l Assoc. v. Paramount Props.,
 588 F. Supp. 2d 840 (N.D. Ill. 2008)24

Lexmark Int’l, Inc. v. Static Control Components, Inc.,
 572 U.S. 118 (2014).....10, 15, 17

Lopez v. San Luis Valley, Bd. of Co-Op Educ. Servs.,
 977 F. Supp. 1422 (D. Colo. 1997).....21

Loudermilk v. Best Pallet Co., LLC,
 636 F.3d 312 (7th Cir. 2011)8

Magyar v. Saint Joseph Reg’l Med. Ctr.,
 544 F.3d 766 (7th Cir. 2008)7

N. Haven Bd. of Educ. v. Bell,
 456 U.S. 512 (1982)..... *passim*

Nat. Collegiate Athletic Ass’n v. Smith,
525 U.S. 459 (1999).....18

New Prime Inc. v. Oliveira,
139 S. Ct. 532 (2019).....13, 17, 19

O’Leary v. Accretive Health, Inc.,
657 F.3d 625 (7th Cir. 2011)5

Olympian Grp. LLC v. City of Markham,
No. 18-CV-04919, 2020 WL 5820024 (N.D. Ill. Sept. 30, 2020)5

Parker v. Franklin Cty. Cmty. Sch. Corp.,
667 F.3d 910 (7th Cir. 2012)22

Parkins v. Civ. Constructors of Illinois, Inc.,
163 F.3d 1027 (7th Cir. 1998)6

Prey v. Kruse,
No. 2:08-CV-287, 2009 WL 10679036 (S.D. Ohio June 9, 2009).....21

Preyer v. Dartmouth College,
968 F. Supp. 20 (D.N.H. 1997).....21

Right Field Rooftops, LLC v. Chicago Cubs Baseball Club, LLC,
870 F.3d 682 (7th Cir. 2017)24

Romeo Cmty. Sch. v. U.S. Dep’t of Health, Ed., & Welfare,
438 F. Supp. 1021 (E.D. Mich. 1977), *aff’d*, 600 F.2d 581 (6th Cir. 1979).....16

Rossley v. Drake Univ.,
336 F. Supp. 3d 959 (S.D. Iowa 2018), *aff’d on other grounds*, 958 F.3d 679
(8th Cir. 2020).....21

Rossley v. Drake Univ.,
958 F.3d 679 (8th Cir. 2020)11, 22

Smith v. EMB, Inc.,
576 Fed. App’x 618 (7th Cir. 2014)7

Swierkiewicz v. Sorema N.A.,
534 U.S. 506 (2002).....6

Thompson v. N. Am. Stainless, LP,
562 U.S. 170 (2011).....8, 15

Tri-State Disposal, Inc., v. Village of Riverdale,
369 F. Supp. 3d 866 (N.D. Ill. 2019)5

<i>United States v. Berkos</i> , 543 F.3d 392 (7th Cir. 2008)	10, 13, 20
<i>United States v. Grossi</i> , 143 F.3d 348 (7th Cir. 1998)	12
<i>United States v. LaFaive</i> , 618 F.3d 613 (7th Cir. 2010)	14
<i>Vazquez v. Suncast Corp.</i> , No. 18 CV 05002, 2019 WL 2576554 (N.D. Ill. June 24, 2019).....	6, 7
<i>Volling v. Kurtz Paramedic Servs., Inc.</i> , 840 F.3d 378 (7th Cir. 2016)	6
<i>Water Tower Realty Co. v. Fordham 25 E. Superior, L.L.C.</i> , 936 N.E.2d 1127 (Ill. App. Ct. 2010)	25
<i>Weeks v. Kansas</i> , 503 F. App'x 640 (10th Cir. 2012)	5
<i>Woodruff v. Mason</i> , 542 F.3d 545 (7th Cir. 2008)	5
Statutes	
15 U.S.C. § 1125.....	15
20 U.S.C. § 1681.....	<i>passim</i>
20 U.S.C. § 1687.....	<i>passim</i>
42 U.S.C. § 2000e-2.....	22
1 U.S.C. § 1.....	12, 14
29 U.S.C. § 701.....	14

Other Authorities

118 Cong. Rec. 5807 (1972).....19

118 Cong. Rec. 5812 (1972).....19

Fed. R. Civ. P. 12(b)(6).....3

Mark L. Adams, *The Quest for Tenure: Job Security and Academic Freedom*, 56
Cath. U. L. Rev. 67, 96 (2006).....19

S. Rep. No. 100-64 (1987).....18

Webster’s Seventh New Collegiate Dictionary 271 (1972).....19

Webster’s Third New International Dictionary of the English Language 743
(1981).....19
